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HUMIDIFIER TWO YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY POLICY  
 
SALES RECEIPT REQUIRED AS PROOF OF PURCHASE FOR ALL 
WARRANTY CLAIMS. 
This warranty is extended only to the original purchaser of this humidifier when the 
unit is installed and used under normal conditions against defects in workmanship 
and materials as follows: 
• Two (2) years from date of sale on the unit, and  
• Thirty (30) days on wicks and filters, which are considered disposable 

components and should be replaced periodically. 
The manufacturer will replace the defective part/product, at its discretion, with 
return freight paid by the manufacturer. It is agreed that such replacement is the 
exclusive remedy available from the manufacturer and that TO THE MAXIMUM 
EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THE MANUFACTURER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE 
FOR DAMAGES OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING INCIDENTAL AND 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGE OR LOSS OF PROFITS OR REVENUES.  
Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the 
above limitations may not apply to you. 
Exclusions from this warranty 
We are not responsible for replacement of wicks and filters. 
We are not responsible for any incidental or consequential damage from any 
malfunction, accident, misuse, alterations, unauthorized repairs, abuse, including 
failure to perform reasonable maintenance, normal wear and tear, nor where the 
connected voltage is more than 5% above the nameplate voltage. 
Alterations include the substitution of name brand components including, but not 
limited to wicks and bacteria treatment.   
We are not responsible for any damage from the use of water softeners or 
treatments, chemicals or descaling materials. 
We are not responsible for the cost of service calls to diagnose the cause of 
trouble, or labor charge to repair and/or replace parts. 
No employee, agent, dealer or other person is authorized to give any warranties or 
conditions on behalf of the manufacturer. The customer shall be responsible for all 
labor costs incurred.  

This warranty will be null & void if purchaser attempts to repair or replace any parts 
which are mechanical or electrical.  
Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential 
damages, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. 
How to obtain service under this warranty 
Within the limitations of this warranty, purchaser with inoperative units should 
contact customer service at 800-547-3888 for instructions on how to obtain service 
within warranty as listed above.  

This warranty gives the customer specific legal rights, and you may also have other 
rights which vary from province to province, or state to state. 

Register your product at www.AIRCAREproducts.com. 
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  GARANTIE LIMITÉE À DEUX ANS 

 
FACTURE REQUISE COMME PREUVE D'ACHAT POUR TOUTE 
RÉCLAMATION VISANT À FAIRE VALOIR LA GARANTIE. 
Cette garantie est accordée uniquement à l'acheteur original du présent 
humidificateur lorsque l'appareil est installé et utilisé dans des conditions normales, 
contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication comme suit: 
• Deux (2) ans à compter de la date de vente de l'appareil, et  
• Trente 30 jours sur les mèches et filtres, qui sont considérés comme des 

éléments jetables et doivent être remplacés périodiquement. 
Le fabricant remplacera la pièce/le produit défectueux, à sa discrétion, en prenant à 
sa charge les frais de transport pour le renvoi du produit au client. Il est convenu 
qu'un tel remplacement est le seul recours offert par le fabricant et que, DANS LA 
MESURE MAXIMALE AUTORISÉE PAR LA LOI, LE FABRICANT NE SAURAIT 
ÊTRE TENU RESPONSABLE DE DOMMAGES QUELCONQUES, Y COMPRIS 
DES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU SECONDAIRES, OU DES PERTES DE 
BÉNÉFICES OU DE REVENUS.  
Certains États ne permettent pas de limitations concernant la durée des garanties 
tacites, aussi les limitations ci-dessus peuvent-elles ne pas vous concerner. 
Exclusions de cette garantie 
Nous n'assumons pas la responsabilité du remplacement des mèches et des filtres. 
Nous n'assumons pas la responsabilité des garnitures qui sont considérées comme 
jetables et doivent être remplacées périodiquement. 
Les modifications comprennent la substitution d'éléments de marque, y compris, 
mais sans s'y limiter, les mèches d'humidificateur et le traitement des bactéries.  
Nous n'assumons pas la responsabilité de tout dommage résultant de l'utilisation 
d'adoucisseurs d'eau ou de traitements, de produits chimiques ou de matériaux de 
détartrage. 
Nous n'assumons pas la responsabilité du coût des appels au service en vue de 
diagnostiquer la cause du problème, ni les frais de main d'oeuvre pour la réparation 
ou de remplacement des pièces. 
Aucun employé, agent, revendeur ni autre personne n'est autorisé à accorder des 
garanties ou des conditions au nom du fabricant. Le client devra assumer tous les 
coûts de main-d'oeuvre engagés.  
Cette garantie sera considérée nulle et non avenue si l'acheteur tente de réparer ou 
remplacer des pièces mécaniques ou électriques.  
Certains états n'autorisent pas l'exclusion ou la limitation de responsabilité pour les 
dommages fortuits ou consécutifs, aussi les limitations ou exclusions ci-dessus 
peuvent-elles ne pas vous concerner. 
Comment obtenir le service découlant de cette garantie 
Dans les limites de cette garantie, l'acheteur en possession d'un appareil 
défectueux doit prendre contact avec le service client au 800-547-3888 pour obtenir 
des instructions sur la façon d'obtenir des pièces de rechange dans le cadre de la 
garantie comme indiqué ci-dessus.  
Cette garantie confère des droits spécifiques au client et ce dernier peut également 
jouir d'autres droits en fonction de la province ou de l'État dans lequel il réside . 
Veuillez enregistrer votre produit sur www.aircareproducts.com. 
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POLÍTICA DE GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE DOS AÑOS 
PARA CUALQUIER RECLAMO RELACIONADO CON LA GARANTÍA ES 
NECESARIO PRESENTAR EL RECIBO COMO PRUEBA DE COMPRA  
Esta garantía se extiende solo al comprador original de este humidificador, siempre y 
cuando la unidad sea instalada y utilizada en condiciones normales, contra defectos de 
fabricación y materiales como se detalla a continuación: 
• Dos (2) años a partir de la fecha de la venta de la unidad y  
• Treinta (30) días para mechas y filtros, que se consideran componentes desechables 

y deben reemplazarse periódicamente. 
El fabricante reemplazará la parte o producto defectuoso, según lo crea conveniente, y 
se hará cargo de los gastos de envío de la devolución al cliente. Se acuerda que el 
reemplazo es la única solución que el fabricante tiene disponible. ASIMISMO, HASTA 
EL GRADO MÁXIMO PERMITIDO POR LA LEY, EL FABRICANTE NO SE HACE 
RESPONSABLE POR LOS DAÑOS DE CUALQUIER TIPO, INCLUIDOS DAÑOS 
INCIDENTALES Y EMERGENTES, O LA PÉRDIDA DE GANANCIAS O INGRESOS.  
Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones con respecto a cuánto tiempo dura una 
garantía implícita, por lo tanto es posible que las limitaciones detalladas anteriormente 
no se apliquen a usted. 
Exclusiones de esta garantía 
No nos responsabilizamos por el reemplazo de mecheros y filtros. 
No nos responsabilizamos por cualquier tipo de daños accidentales o resultantes, 
producto de cualquier tipo de mal funcionamiento, accidente, mal uso, alteraciones, 
reparaciones no autorizadas, abuso, incluidos la falta de mantenimiento razonable, uso 
o desgaste normal, ni en situaciones donde el voltaje conectado sea un 5% mayor al 
indicado por la placa indicadora. 
Las alteraciones que puede sufrir el producto incluyen la sustitución de componentes 
de marca, incluido, pero no limitado al tratamiento de bacterias y mechas del 
humidificador. 
No nos responsabilizamos por cualquier daño provocado por el uso de suavizantes o 
tratamientos de agua, químicos o materiales de descalcificación. 
No nos responsabilizamos por el costo de las llamadas al servicio para diagnosticar la 
causa del problema o el cargo de la mano de obra para reparar o reemplazar piezas. 

Los empleados, agentes, distribuidores u otras personas no se encuentran autorizados 
a brindar garantías o condiciones en nombre del fabricante. El cliente será responsable 
por todos los costos de mano de obra incurridos.  
Esta garantía quedará sin validez si el comprador intenta reparar o reemplazar 
cualquier pieza mecánica o eléctrica.  
lgunos estados no permiten la exclusión o la limitación de daños incidentales o 
resultantes, por lo tanto es posible que las limitaciones o exclusiones detalladas 
anteriormente no se apliquen a usted. 
Cómo obtener servicio bajo esta garantía 
Dentro de las limitaciones de la presente garantía, el comprador que tanga unidades 
fuera de funcionamiento debe comunicarse con el servicio de atención al cliente al 800-
547-3888 para obtener instrucciones sobre cómo obtener las piezas de repuesto dentro 
de la garantía, como se indica anteriormente. 
Esta garantía le confiere al cliente derechos específicos. Además, el cliente puede 
gozar de otros derechos que varían según la provincia o el estado. 
Registre su producto en www.aircareproducts.com. 
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	General Safety Instructions
	READ BEFORE USING YOUR HUMIDIFIER
	DANGER: means if the safety information is not followed someone will be seriously injured or killed.
	WARNING: means if the safety information is not followed someone could be seriously injured or killed.
	CAUTION: means if the safety information is not followed someone may be injured.
	1. To reduce the risk of fire or shock hazard, this humidifier has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other.)  Plug humidifier directly into a 120V, A.C. electrical outlet. Do not use extension cords. If the plug does not fully fit into the...
	2. Keep the electric cord out of traffic areas. To reduce the risk of fire hazard, never put the electric cord under rugs, near heat registers, radiators, stoves or heaters.
	3. Always unplug the unit before moving, cleaning or removing the fan assembly section from the humidifier, or whenever it is not in service.
	4. Keep the humidifier clean.
	5. Do not put foreign objects inside the humidifier.
	6. Do not allow unit to be used as a toy. Close attention is necessary when used by or near children.
	7. To reduce the risk of electrical hazard or damage to humidifier, do not tilt, jolt or tip humidifier while unit is running.
	8. To reduce the risk of accidental electrical shock, do not touch the cord or controls with wet hands.
	9. To reduce the risk of fire, do not use near an open flame such as a candle or other flame source.
	WARNING: To reduce risk of fire, electric shock, or injury always unplug before servicing or cleaning.
	CAUTIONS ON ADDITIVES TO WATER:
	• To maintain the wick’s integrity and warranty, never add anything to the water except Essick Air bacteriostat for evaporative humidifiers. If you only have softened water available in your home, you can use it, but mineral buildup will occur more qu...
	• Never add essential oils in the water. It can damage the plastic seals and cause leak.
	Due to the release of cool, moist air from the humidifier, it is best to direct air away from thermostat and hot air registers. Position humidifier next to an inside wall on a level surface at least 4 inches away from the wall or curtains.
	ASSEMBLY
	CASTERS
	*or higher
	5. Adjust fan speed by pressing the small fan icon to lower speed, or pressing the large fan icon to increase fan speed. The display will show F1 through F9 proceeding from low to high speed.
	As a convenience, a nighttime setting switch (Crescent moon) extinguishes all lights on the control panel but leaves all settings in their current state. Touch any of the switches to reset the panel to the normal lighting.
	2. Lift off chassis to reveal wick frame assembly.
	3. One set of three (3) HDC311(CN) wick filters (provided) fit into the wick frame.
	NOTE: Retain wick frame top and base.
	4. To replace wicks, separate the wick frame top from the wick frame base and slide wicks into each of the three sections. Secure wick frame top to the base by positioning the slots on the top onto the tabs on the base.
	5. Ensure the float is in position, place the chassis onto the base and the unit is ready for filling.
	INSTRUCTIONS GÉNÉRALES DE SÉCURITÉ
	À LIRE AVANT D’UTILISER VOTRE HUMIDIFICATEUR
	AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire les risques d'incendie, de choc électrique ou de blessure, débranchez toujours avant de réparer ou de nettoyer.
	AVERTISSEMENT CONCERNANT L'AJOUT D'ADDITIFS DANS L’EAU :
	• Pour conserver l’intégrité du filtre à mousse et le bénéfice de la garantie, n'ajoutez aucun produit dans l’eau à l’exception du traitement bacteriostat Essick Air pour humidificateurs à évaporation. Si vous ne disposez que d’eau adoucie, vous pouve...
	• N'ajoutez jamais d'huiles essentielles dans l'eau. Cela pourrait endommager les joints en plastique et provoquer des fuites.
	Du fait que de l'air humide et frais est libéré de l'humidificateur, il est préférable de ne pas diriger l'air vers un thermostat ou des bouches d'air chaud. Placez l'humidificateur à côté d'un mur intérieur sur une surface plane à au moins 4 pouces (...
	ASSEMBLAGE
	VITESSE DU VENTILATEUR
	5. Appuyez sur le petit bouton en forme de ventilateur pour diminuer la vitesse ou sur le grand bouton pour l’augmenter.
	COMMANDE D'HUMIDITÉ
	AUTRES INDICATIONS
	SOINS ET ENTRETIEN
	DÉSINFECTION DE L'APPAREIL
	ENTREPOSAGE PENDANT L'ÉTÉ
	PAUTAS IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD
	LEA ESTO ANTES DE USAR SU HUMIDIFICADOR
	Instrucciones generales de seguridad
	LEER ANTES DE USAR SU HUMIDIFICADOR
	PRECAUCIÓN: Nunca utilice su humidificador cuando le falte una parte o una parte esté dañada en alguna forma.
	PRECAUCIÓN Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica o daños, siempre desconecte la unidad antes de realizar el mantenimiento o la limpieza.
	ADVERTENCIAS SOBRE ADITIVOS PARA EL AGUA
	• Para mantener la integridad y la garantía de la mecha, nunca añada nada al agua excepto el bacteriostático de Essick Air para humidificadores por evaporación. Si en su casa solo tiene disponible agua ablandada, la puede usar, pero la acumulación de ...
	• Nunca añada aceites esenciales al agua. Se pueden dañar los sellos de plástico y causar fugas.
	Debido a que el humidificador emite aire frío y húmedo, se recomienda orientar la dirección del aire lejos del termostato y de las rejillas de aire caliente. Coloque el humidificador cerca de una pared interna en un lugar nivelado a 10 centímetros de ...
	MONTAJE
	RUEDAS
	3. El panel de pantalla táctil digital le permite controlar la velocidad del ventilador y el nivel de humedad simplemente tocando el interruptor apropiado en la parte frontal del panel.
	5. Ajuste la velocidad del ventilador pulsando el icono del ventilador pequeño para bajar la velocidad, o pulsando el icono del ventilador grande para aumentar la velocidad.

